Solenoid operated spool valves
Wandfluh AG Tel. ++41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com Illustrations not obligatory Data sheet no.
Postfach 134 Fax ++41 33 672 72 12 Internet: www.wandfluh.com Data subject to change 1.2-31E 1/3
CH-3714 Frutigen Edition 99 50
Solenoid operated spool valve
• 4/2-way impulse valve
• 4/3-way with spring centred mid position
• 4/2-way with spring reset

Mounting position any, preferably horizontal
Fastening torque MD= 5,5 Nm (screw quality 8.8)
TYPE CODE
APPLICATION
These solenoid operated directional control
valves are mainly used for diverting and
preventing fluids flows in hydraulic systems.
There are now many more applications that
can be catered for due to the high flow
characteristics and low pressure drop of this
new directional control valve. Mini-4 valves are
used where both, reduced dimensions and
weight are important.
DESCRIPTION
Direct solenoid operated spool valve with a 5
annular chamber body design. Solenoid wet
pin oil immersed armature type. Precision
honed spool for low leakage. Low pressure
drop due to the body design and spool profiling.
Spool is of hardened steel, body is of high
grade hydraulic cast iron for long service life.
The valve is of flange-type design for direct
mounting onto threaded subplates or more
complex manifolds.
FUNCTION
• 4/2-way detent spool valve:
4 ports directional control valve with 2 position
detented spool. With the solenoids deener-
gised the spool remains in the last switched
position.
• 4/2-way spool valve:
4 ports 2 position spool valve, spring offset.
With the solenoid deenergised the spool
returns to the offset position.
• 4/3-way spool valve:
4 ports 3 position spool valve, spring centered.
With the solenoids deenergised the spool
returns to the center position.
CONTENT
GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS 1.2-31/1
HYDRAULIC SPECIFICATIONS 1.2-31/1
ELECTRICAL CONTROL 1.2-31/2
SOLENOID DESCRIPTION 1.2-31/2
TYPE LIST /
DESIGNATION OF SYMBOLS 1.2-31/2
CHARACTERISTICS 1.2-31/2
1.2-31/3
DIMENSIONS 1.2-31/3
PARTS LIST 1.2-31/3
ACCESSORIES 1.2-31/3
Weight Economy Medium
4/2-way impulse m = 1,2 kg m = 1,4 kg
4/3-way m = 1,2 kg m = 1,4 kg
4/2-way(1 solenoid) m = 0,83 kg m = 0,93 kg
HYDRAULIC SPECIFICATIONS
Fluid Mineral oil, other fluid on request
Contamination efficiency ISO 4406, classe 18/14
(Required filtration grade ß 10...16³75)
refer to data sheet 1.0-50/2
Viscosity range 12 mm2/s...320 mm2/s
Fluid temperature -20...+70°C
Working pressure
in port P, A, B Economy: pmax = 250 bar
Medium: pmax = 315 bar
Tank pressure
in port T pmax = 100 bar
Max. volume flow Qmax =  20 l/min, see characteristics
Leakage volume flow see characteristics
Solenoid operated spool valves
Wandfluh AG Tel. ++41 33 672 72 72 E-mail: sales@wandfluh.com Illustrations not obligatory Data sheet no.
Postfach 134 Fax ++41 33 672 72 12 Internet: www.wandfluh.com Data subject to change 1.2-31E 2/3
CH-3714 Frutigen Edition 99 50
ELECTRICAL CONTROL